to be the deemed value of $10.00 per share and the implied total equity value of New Mobix Labs
following the Transaction, assuming no dilution from any additional dilution sources described in the
table below, would be $289.2 million. As a result of the redemption amount in the maximum redemption
scenario as described below in the sensitivity table, the implied total equity value of New Mobix Labs
following the Transaction, assuming no dilution from any additional dilution sources described in the
table below, would be $281.4 million in the maximum redemption scenario. These amounts are based
solely on an assumed value of $10.00 per share and do not reflect a third-party valuation nor a prediction
of the future value of the Mobix Labs Common Stock. Additionally, the sensitivity table below sets
forth the potential additional dilutive impact of each of the additional dilution sources in each redemption
scenario, as described further in Notes 10 through 18 below. Stockholders will experience additional
dilution to the extent New Mobix Labs issues any such additional shares after the Closing.

Holders
No Redemption

Scenario(1)

% of
Outstanding

Shares

% of
Total Voting

Power(3)

Maximum
Redemption
Scenario(2)

% of
Outstanding

Shares

% of
Total Voting

Power(3)

Public Shareholders ..... 778,912 2.7% 1.6% — — —
Sponsor ..... 1,580,813 5.5% 3.2% 1,580,813 5.6% 3.3%
Directors and Officers of Chavant . . 125,218 0.4% 0.3% 125,218 0.4% 0.3%
Representatives’ designees ..... 293,969 1.0% 0.6% 293,969 1.0% 0.6%
Mobix Labs Equityholders(4) ..... 23,142,720 80.0% 88.1% 23,142,720 82.2% 89.6%
PIPE Investor ..... 3,000,000 10.4% 6.2% 3,000,000 10.7% 6.3%
Total shares outstanding, excluding

Earnout Shares, Make-Whole
Shares, Convertible Notes and
Warrants(5) ..... 28,921,632 100.0% 100.0% 28,142,720 100.0% 100.0%

Assumed total equity value post-
redemptions ..... $289,216,320 $280,500,295

Assumed per share value ..... 
Shares outstanding, excluding

Earnout Shares, Make-Whole
Shares, Convertible Notes and
Warrants(7a) ..... 10.00(6a) 9.97(6b)

Shares outstanding, on a fully
diluted basis(7b) ..... 5.55 5.47

Additional Dilution Sources

No
Redemption
Scenario(1)

% of
Outstanding

Shares(8)

% of Total
Voting

Power(3)(9)
Per Share

Value

Maximum
Redemption
Scenario(2)

% of
Outstanding

Shares(8)

% of Total
Voting

Power(3)(9)
Per Share

Value

Additional shares in exchange for
Post-March 26 Financing
Securities(10) ..... 234,114 0.8% 0.5% $9.92 234,114 0.8% 0.8% $9.90

Assumed Options and Assumed
RSUs(11) ..... 1,644,703 5.4% 3.3% $9.46 1,644,703 5.5% 3.3% $9.42

Earnout Shares(12) ..... 3,500,000 10.8% 6.7% $8.92 3,500,000 11.1% 6.8% $8.86
Make-Whole Shares(13) ..... 1,285,714 4.3% 2.6% $9.57 1,285,714 4.4% 2.6% $9.53
Public Warrants(14) ..... 6,000,000 17.2% 11.0% $8.28 6,000,000 17.6% 11.1% $8.22
Private Warrants(15) ..... 3,400,000 10.5% 6.5% $8.95 3,400,000 10.8% 6.6% $8.89
Working Capital Loans(16) . . . . 1,500,000 4.9% 3.0% $9.51 1,500,000 5.1% 3.0% $9.46
Equity Incentive Plan(17) ..... 5,000,000 14.7% 9.3% $8.53 5,000,000 15.1% 9.4% $8.46

24

Additional Dilution Sources

No
Redemption
Scenario(1)

% of
Outstanding

Shares(8)

% of Total
Voting

Power(3)(9)
Per Share

Value

Maximum
Redemption
Scenario(2)

% of
Outstanding

Shares(8)

% of Total
Voting

Power(3)(9)
Per Share

Value

Employee Stock Purchase
Plan(18) ..... 961,344 2.9% 1.9% $9.68 937,977 3.2% 1.9% $9.65

Total Additional Dilution
Sources(19) ..... 23,525,875 44.5% 32.6% $5.51 23,502,508 45.5% 32.9% $5.43

Note: Percentages may not sum due to rounding.
(1) This scenario assumes that no Ordinary Shares are redeemed by the Public Shareholders.
(2) This scenario assumes that all 778,912 Public Shares issued and outstanding as of October 31, 2023 are

redeemed by the Public Shareholders.
(3) Percentage of total voting power represents voting power with respect to all shares of Class A Common

Stock and Class B Common Stock, as a single class. The holders of Class B Common Stock are
entitled to ten votes per share, and holders of Class A Common Stock are entitled to one vote per
share.

(4) This row includes estimated 20,943,622 shares of Class A Common Stock and 2,199,098 shares of

[…]

number of such shares that may be issuable. As of October 31, 2023, Mobix Labs has issued Post-March 26
Financing Securities consisting of 2,188,234 shares of Mobix Labs Common Stock, warrants to purchase
651,337 shares of Mobix Labs Common Stock, and convertible notes expected to be converted into 29,970
shares of Mobix Labs Common Stock, which are expected to be exchanged into a total of 2,765,886 shares of
Class A Common Stock at the Closing.

The Selected Pro Forma Information also does not take into account shares of Common Stock that are
issuable as an additional consideration to Earnout Recipients (as defined in Business Combination Agreement)
who are entitled to earn up to 3,500,000 additional shares of Common Stock, upon achievement of the
First Level Earnout Target and the Second Level Earnout Target, each as defined in the Business Combination
Agreement.

The following table summarizes anticipated pro forma ownership of outstanding Common Stock after
giving effect to the Merger under the “no” and “maximum” redemption scenarios, excluding the potential
dilutive effect of the Earnout Shares, Make-Whole Shares, Public Warrants and Private Warrants:

No Redemption
Maximum

Redemption

Class A
Common

Stock Shares %

Class A
Common

Stock Shares %

Stockholders
Mobix Labs equityholders(1)(2) ..... 26,265,886 82.0% 26,265,886 84.0%
Chavant Public Shareholders (redeemable shares) ..... 778,912 2.4% — 0.0%
Shares held by Sponsor and other Initial Shareholders . . . . . 2,000,000 6.2% 2,000,000 6.4%
PIPE Investor(3) ..... 3,000,000 9.4% 3,000,000 9.6%
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding – basic and

diluted ..... 32,044,798 100.0% 31,265,886 100.0%

(1) The pro forma financial information has been prepared based on an assumed issuance of (i) 23,500,000
shares of Class A Common Stock (or Class B Common Stock, as applicable, with the final allocation
based on the Per Share Exchange Ratio) to the Mobix Labs equityholders at the Closing and assuming
no adjustment to the Aggregate Transaction Consideration for Earnout Shares, which represents the
maximum number of shares of Class A Common Stock (or Class B Common Stock, as applicable, with
the final allocation based on the Per Share Exchange Ratio) issuable pursuant to the Business
Combination Agreement, including the shares of Class A Common Stock underlying the Assumed